ORDINANCE NO. 334

AN ORDINANCE EXTENDING THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF THE CITY OF STAPLES

The City Council of the City of Staples does ordain as follows:

Section 1. A petition has been filed with the governing body of the City of Staples, Minnesota by Morris H. Lundgren and Marlyn Rae Lundgren, owners of the following described real estate for the purpose of having such real estate included within the city limits of the City of Staples, Minnesota:

The South 108.9 feet of the North 1197.8 feet of the West 400 feet of the Northeast Quarter of the Southwest Quarter (NE¹/₄ of SW4) of Section 36, Township 134, Range 33, Wadena County, Minnesota, together with all abutting streets and alleys.

Section 2. The above described real estate is platted, and the above petitioners are the sole owners of the real estate.

Section 3. Notice of the filing of the petition has been filed with the Town Board of Thomastown Township, the Wadena County Board of Commissioners, the Minnesota Municipal Commission, and the City of Staples, and no objections to the petition have been received. The Town Board of Thomastown Township and the Wadena County Board of Commissioners have waived the 90 day waiting period pursuant to Minnesota Statutes Section 414.033 (Subd. 6).

Section 4. All fees required to be paid by the petitioners have been duly paid.

Section 5. The City Council hereby determines that the annexation will be to the best interests of the City of Staples, Minnesota and of the territory affected; the real estate described herein abuts upon the city and is so conditioned as properly to be subjected to city government.

Section 6. Therefore, the City of Staples, Minnesota hereby ordains and declares that the property hereinbefore described be, and the same is, hereby annexed to, and included in, the City of Staples, Minnesota, as effectually as if it had originally been a part thereof.

Section 7. This ordinance shall be final and take effect and be in force from and after filing a certified copy thereof with the Minnesota Municipal Commission, Town Clerk of Thomastown Township, the Wadena County Auditor and the Minnesota Secretary of State.

APPROVED:

ATTEST:

John G. Wilson, Mayor

Gerald Brever, City Clerk

First Reading: September 13, 1983 Second Reading and Adoption: September 27, 1983 Published: October 6, 1983 Certified copy filed with Minnesota Municipal Commission, Town Clerk of Thomastown Township, Wadena County Auditor and Minnesota Secretary of State

